previously presented as part of refundable rental deposits under Other   Non-Current
Assets in the 2014consolidated statement of financial position are reclassified as part
of Other Receivables under Trade and Other Receivables.

(d) The non-current portion of the advances from locators amounting to   P335.6

million as of December 31, 2014, previously presented as part of Trade and Other
Payables in the 2014 consolidated statement of financial position (under current
liabilities) are reclassified as part of non-current liabilities.

- 9 -

Accordingly, the Group presented a third consolidated statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2015.  The reclassifications previously mentioned did not have significant changes
in the consolidated statements of cash flows and did not have effect on the basic and diluted
earnings per share (EPS) for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The restatement resulted in the adjustments on the consolidated financial statements
amounts presented in the next page, as of December 31, 2014 and for the year ended
December 31, 2014 affecting the following accounts.

   As previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

December 31, 2014:
 Changes in assets:
 Trade and other receivables - net  P 7,832,712,191   P 22,464,955   P 7,855,177,146
 Prepayments and other
  current assets   1,146,632,540  (  114,291,286 )   1,032,341,254
 Property, plant and
  equipment - net   10,688,608,904   27,854,130   10,716,463,034
 Intangible assets – net   -   86,437,156   86,437,156
 Other non-current assets   336,110,518  (  22,464,955 )   313,645,563

 Effect in assets   P -

 Changes in liabilities:
  Trade and other payables –
   current  P 3,734,569,995  ( P  335,610,890 )  P 3,398,959,105
  Trade and other payables –
   non-current   -   335,610,890   335,610,890

  Effect in liabilities   P -

 Changes in profit or loss:
March 31, 2015
 Cost of sales and services  P 6,456,401,258  ( P 93,905,120 )  P 6,362,496,138
 Selling and administrative
  expenses   512,070,237   93,905,120   605,975,357

 Effect in net profit   P -
March 31, 2014
 Cost of sales and services  P 7,680,710,763  ( P 59,943,794 )  P 7,920,766,969
 Selling and administrative
  expenses   462,108,319   59,943,794   522,052,113

 Effect in net profit   P -

January 1, 2014:
 Changes in assets:
 Trade and other receivables - net  P 7,343,793,926   P 22,464,955   P 7,366,258,881
 Prepayments and other
  current assets   489,913,177  (  23,863,226 )   466,049,951
 Property, plant and
  equipment - net   8,628,490,469   6,457,627   8,634,948,096
 Intangible assets – net   -   17,405,599   17,405,599
 Other non-current assets   270,215,050  (  22,464,955 )   247,750,095

 Effect in assets   P -

- 10 -

 Changes in liabilities:
  Trade and other payables –
   current  P 1,570,427,327  ( P  285,024,914 )  P 1,285,402,413
  Trade and other payables –
   non-current   -   285,024,914   285,024,914

  Effect in liabilities   P -

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine pesos, the Group’s
functional and presentation currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except
when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group are measured using its
functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the Group operates.

2.2 Adoption of New and Amended PFRS